drilling rigs. The first rig is to be delivered upon payment of the first installment by Maxim and the second rig is to be
delivered no later than June 30, 2005. As consideration, Maxim agreed to pay Verdisys a total of $1.3 million in cash
and release a $270,000 credit obligation owed by Verdisys to Maxim. The cash payments will be made in four
installments: $300,000 on March 9, 2005; $100,000 on March 18, 2005; $500,000 on June 3, 2005 and $400,000 on
September 2, 2005. Verdisys will retain a non-exclusive sublicense interest as long as Verdisys pays all required
royalties on which the Landers horizontal technology is utilized.

In March 2005, Verdisys, Inc, entered into an agreement, subject to court approval, to settle the class action lawsuit
brought by former shareholders in March 2004 in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District. Under the terms of
the agreement, Verdisys would issue to the class 1,150,000 shares of common stock and pay up to $55,000 in legal
and administrative fees for the plaintiffs.

NOTE 23 - RESTATEMENT
The 2004 financial statements have been restated to reflect an agreement to sell our lateral drilling license for $1.3
million and the non-cash impairment of our License asset.

The accounts affected by the restatement are:

As reported Adjustments As restated

License $ 5,025,000 $ (5,025,000) -

Accumulated amortization (549,167) 549,167 -

Net Book Value 4,475,833 (4,475,833) -

Asset impairment expense - 3,175,833 3,175,833

License receivable - 1,300,000 1,300,000

Item 8. Changes In / Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 8a. Controls and Procedures

Our management, including the Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, have conducted an
evaluation of the effectiveness of disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-15. This
evaluation was conducted as of December 31, 2004. Based on that evaluation, the Principal Executive Officer and

Edgar Filing: BLAST ENERGY SERVICES, INC. - Form 10KSB/A